Pheromone Pre-Seeding for the Construction of
RFID Antenna Structures using ACO
Gerhard Weis∗, Andrew Lewis∗, Marcus Randall‡ and David Thiel§
∗Institute for Integrated and Intelligent Systems
Griffith University
Queensland, Australia
Email: {g.weis,a.lewis}@griffith.edu.au
‡School of Information Technology

Regardless of the value of n, the physical grid size remains
constant at 25 mm.
Fig. 1: (a) defines the grid and numbering system and (b)
shows a possible meander line antenna. The latter is referred
to as a “plough” structure.
Each ant constructs a path of maximum length. An ant may
terminate its path either when it has run out of grid points or
it becomes trapped between points it has already visited. As
is evident from the above diagram, each point is connected
to at most four others. In the single objective version of the
problem, the aim is to maximise the efficiency of the antenna.
This is a form of black box optimisation as this characteristic
is evaluated by the NEC [12] software suite.
An extension to the single objective problem of optimising
antenna efficiency is to enable it to optimise multiple objec-
tives such as resonant frequency of operation. Formally, we are
interested in maximising antenna efficiency, η, and minimising
the resonant frequency, f0. Having multiple objectives means
that rather than a single best solution being produced, a trade-
off or attainment surface will be derived instead. It is up to the
antenna designer to choose the antenna, or set thereof, that will
best meet their needs. For results of the two-objective problem
described, see Lewis et al. [8].
Our multi-objective implementation is simple and requires
few computational resources. To determine whether one so-
lution is more attractive than another, a domination relation
is used. For solution vectors ~x1 and ~x2, when the following
conditions are met:
• ~x1 is at least as good as ~x2 for all objectives, and
• ~x1 is strictly better than ~x2 for at least one objectives
162
1: A colony of ants begin construction of the walks (anten-
nas) on a Cartesian grid of specified size
2: while each ant has not completed construction of an
antenna do
3: for each ant, from a starting node on the edge of the
grid do
4: Add the next node to a directed graph, according to
the probabilistic selection rules
5: if the ant cannot find a feasible next node then
6: terminate the ant for this iteration
7: end if
8: end for
9: Update the local pheromone data for all ants
10: end while
11: Apply the backbite local search operator to degree three
for each solution/antenna
12: Determine if any of the colony’s solutions should be added
to the Archive
13: For those solutions entering the Archive, update the global
pheromone
14: end
Fig. 2: A single iteration of the multi-objective ACS algorithm.
then ~x1 is said to “dominate” ~x2 (denoted ~x1 ≺ ~x2). In the case
where ~x1 and ~x2 dominate other solution vectors but not each
other they are deemed mutually equal and become part of the
attainment surface. This set of solutions reflects the trade-off
surfaces between the different objectives and is kept in a data
structure referred to as the Archive. If the attainment surface
is the best possible then it is said to be the Pareto-optimal set.
Figure 2 gives an overall mechanical description of the
multi-objective ACS implementation.
III. PHEROMONE PRE-SEEDING
Many traditionally-designed RFID antenna structures follow